Fidelity Jefense Housing Co. (Ritz Motel - 2958 E.

Commerce) 1953 Rec. Code 5000 (Suppl Roll) Tr. &4

(7.48 Ac.) Impts only NCB 10241 - Improvements not

complete - Investigator's Report reveals ad justment

is on Supplement assessment which was figures on

completed improvements, however, according to

affidavét, the builder had spent %g,6%§40n June 1,t

3 - 60% -17770 partial value. e assessmen

igsgor 41%080. See attached affidavit. 41,080. 3T TT0 .

Sunset Ridge Apts. Inc. - Real Properti. 1953
Receipt No., (Code) 4300, Lot 1, 2, 3, 4, NCB
8699. Investigator's Report reflects that
property not in San Antonio Independent School

- District; School taxes should be cancelled. 1,374,580. None

Wylie C. Johnson, Rt. 8, Box 402-A, 1953 Rec. Code

1050, Over-assessed - E, Irr, 107.55' of Cir. 11, SE Irr.

115.44" of 522' of Cir., 12, NCB 144- Over-assessed

Investigator's Report reveals the improvement involved

on this correction was constructed the early part of

the 20th Century. The age and condition will justify

changing the percentage good from 60% to 50%. 1954

value has been corrected to 57,820, This property

is located at Northeast corner of the intersection of

Goliad St. and Alamo St. T2,110. 57,820,

E. J. Gray, 245 Allensworth, 1953 Rec. Code 2500,

W. Irr Pts of 2 to 6, Arb. Al, Blk. 14, NCB 403 -

The Board of Equalization of 1954, reduced the land

value on this tract from assessed value of $109,720.00

to $101,040.00 for the fiscal year of 1954, and in-

vestigator recommendséame be assessed in 1953 as set

by Board of Equalization in 1954. Investigator's

Report states: The above statement is true and correct

and I concur in same. (signed) David H. Dewhurst. 109,720, 101,040,

g

CHANGING THE NAMES OF CERTAIN STREETS LOCATED
WITHIN THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO

AN ORDINANCE 20,858

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:

1. That the following named strets, located within the corporate limits of
the City of San Antonio, be and the same are hereby changed as hereinafter indicated:

Present Name NEW NAME
Lakeshore Avenue, From West Commerce Street

southeast to Southwest 19th

Street Shore Drive
South Crane Avenue, From East Pryon Avenue

south to East Crane Adelphia Aven ue

Bobby Lou Drive East, From Austin Highway to
Ashland Drive, : Hartline Drive

2. The City Engineer and the City Tax Assessor are directed to change their
records accordingly, and the City Clerk is directed to forward a certified copy of this
ordinance to the local Postmaster and to the publisher of the City Directory.

3. PASSED AND APPROVED this 6th day of January A, D. 1955.

R. N. White
Mayor
- ATTEST: .
~J. Frank Gallagher
City Clerk

AN ORDINANCE 20,859 V///

AN ORDINANCE TO USE THE CITY SANITARY SEWERS
BY A CONNECTION OUTSIDE OF THE CITY LIMITS ON
THE PETITION OF J. K. STARK AND MRS, J. K. STARK

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:

e oPhat the petitibn of J. K. Stark and Mrs. J. K. Stark for a license to use
the sanitary sewerage system of the City of San Antonio, is granted hereby, subject to
the faollowing precedent conditions:

2. That the permit hereby granted is temporary, and the City reserves the right
to revoke same at any time, with or without notice.

3. That the house plumbing and the connection with the City sewer shall be made
and maintained at the cost and risk of the licensee, in conformity with the ordinances

a ar= Y a0 ANTAonio -




4, That this permit is intended to cover only the sewerage from the property of
the Licensee, as same is now situated on said premises at 929 Morningside Drive, Lot
24, Blk. 15, Morningside Heights #4, Terrell Hills, County Block 5526 and no oh er
person shall be permitted to use the said City Sanitary Sewers through the connection
hereby made. : :

5. That the future owner of the above property shall comply with all the povisions
hereof, and the conditions are covenants running with the land.

the City of San Antonio, and no use shall be made which might in any way impair the
City Sewer System, or cause same to be obstructedor damaged in any manner whatsoever,
in the opinion of the City Sewer Engineer, whose judgment shall be conclusive.

~

6. That the use of said sewer -connection shall be subject to the regulation of '

7. That in consideration of ‘the permit hereby granted, and the service to be
rendered, the said Licensee agrees to pay the City of San Antonio, at the office of
the License and Dues Collector, in San Antonio,Bexar County, Texas, as a rental charge,
the schedule of fees fixed, and to be fixed, by Ordinance of the City of San Antonio,’
said rental commencing on the date. of connection made with the City sani ary sewers; but
in the event the permit hereby granted is cancelled, for any reason, the pro rata amount .
of said rental shall be returned, less any expense incurred by the City in the premises,
The City of San Antonilo is given a lien on the real estate described herein, to secure 2
the payment of the sewer rental, and the City sla 11 have the right to shut off the City
water supply to the premises described herein if the Licensee fails to stop the discharge
of sewerage into the City Sewerage System when the City terminates this permit. :

8. That the Inspectors of the City shall have free access to the Licensee's
premises, and all buildings. situated thereon, during the contina@ince of this permit and
while said premises are connected with said City Sanitary Sewers, for the purpose of
inspecting the condition of the plumbing and the use of said sewers. -

9. The City of San Antonio shall never be liable to the Licensee for pecuniary
damage for failure to take and treat the sewerage of the Licensee, and said right of
action is waived as a part of the consideration of this permit.

PASSED AND APPROVED this 6th day of January A. D. 1954.

R. N. White

Mayor
ATTEST:
J. Frank Gallagher 4
City Clerk

AN ORDINANCE 20,860

AN ORDMANCE TO USE THE CITY SANITARY SEWERS BY A :
CONNECTION OUTSIDE OF THE CITY LIMITS ON THE PETITION
OF MR, AND MRS. CERF ROSS . '

Same as Ordinance No. 20,85@ except for paragraph No. 4 which reads as follows:

4, That this permit is intended to cover only the sewerage from the property of
the Licensee, as same is now situated on said premises at 109 Ivy Lane, Lot 9, Block
27, Co. B. 5742, Terrell Hills and no other person shall be permitted to use the said
City Sanitary Sewers through the connection hereby made.

AN ORDINANCE 20,861

AMENDING ORDINANCE NO, 19,820 PASSED AND APPROVED )
DECEMBER 10, 1953, ACCEPTING BID OF ALAMO ELEVATOR

COMPANY FOR INSTALLATION OF WITTE MUSEUM ELEVATOR

BY PROVIDING ADDITIONAL COMPENSATION IN THE AMOUNT

OF $357.50 ON INSTALLATION AS PROVIDED IN PAR. 2,
PAGE 3 OF INSTALLATION SPECIFICATIONS

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:

1. That Ordinance No. 19,820 be and the same is hereby -amended by increasing

the compensation provided in Ordinance No. 19,820 in the amount of $357.50 as provided
in Paragraph 2, Page 3 of installation specifications of subject Witte Museum elevator.

2. That the original compensation in the amount of $9100.00 as provided in
Ordinance No., 19,820 and the additional compensation in the amount of $357.50 as provided
herein be paid from 1-01 General Fund, Witte Maseum, Account Né. 16-00-00,

3. PASSED AND APPROVED this 6th day of January A. D, 1955.

R. N. White
Mayor
ATTEST:
J. Frank Gallagher ;
City Clerk : L




AN ORDINANCE 20,862

ACCEPTING THE ATTACHED BIDS OF VARIOUS VENDORS

TO ‘FURNISH THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO DEPARTMENT OF
PUBLIC WORKS WITH CERTAIN ITEMS OF TIRES AND TUBES
FOR A TOTAL OF $3,279.46

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIQ:

1. That the low bids of Fred Luderus Tire Service, Hicks Rubber Company ard Sanantex
0il Company, dated December 16, 1954 to furnish the City of San Antonio Department of
Public Works, Street Maintenance Shops with tires and tubes for a total of $3,279.46
be and the same is accepted hereby, as follows: .

Fred Luderus Tire Service

Item #1 $974.70 ’ A
AT -] 808,74
TS RN
g ‘ e #7 y 34 . 68
" #8 12,84
" #9 540,00 '
WS Y- 9.92 $2,451.80
® Hicks Rubber Company |
Item #3 : $ 440.04
Item #4 186.40
il 15 : ‘ 60.30 j
" #10 108,04  $  T94.78
- Sanantex 01l Company
Item #11 $ . 52.88 . 3OCHS
] | $ 3,279.76

2. That the low bids of the above mentioned vendors are attached hereto and made a
part thereof. :

3. Payment is to be made from Fund 3-01 Central Stores.
4, That all other bids received on these items are hereby rejected.

5. PASSED AND APPROVED this 6th day of January, A. D. 1954,

R. N. White
Mayor
ATTEST:
J. Frank Gallagher
City Clerk

AN ORDINANCE 20,863

ACCEPTING THE ATTACHED LOW BID OF ACME IRON WORKS
TO FURNISH THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO DEPARTMENT OF
PUBLIC WORKS WITH ONE CONVEYOR FOR A TOTAL OF $6,750.00

" BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:

1. That the low bid of -Acme Iron Works, dated December 27, 1954 to furnish the City
of San Antonio Department of Public Works with one Acme Model 24 gasoline driven conveyor
for the amount of $6,750,00, less 2%, 20 days be and the same is accepted hereby.

2. That the low bid of Acme Iron Works is attached hereto and made a part thereof,

234 anment is to be made from 1-01 General Fund, Department of Public Works, Account
No, 09-04-01,

4., That all other bids received on this item are hereby rejected.
5. . PASSED AND APPROVED this 6th day of January A. D, 1955. '

R, N, White
Mayor
ATTEST:
J. Frank Gallagher
City Clerk




AN ORDINANCE 20,864

 ACCEPTING THE ATTACHED LOW BIDS OF BIG THREE WELDING
EQUIPMENT AND SAN ANTONIO MACHINE SUPPLY COMPANY TO

‘FURNISH THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC
WORKS WITH ITEMS OF STREET EQUIPMENT FOR A TOTAL OF

$2,074,00

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:

1. That the low bids of Big Three Welding Equipment Company and San Antonio
Machine and Supply Company, dated December 20, 1954 to furnish the City of San Antonio
Department of Public Works, street maintenance with items as listed below for a total
of $2,074.00, be and the same is accepted hereby as follows:

Big Three Welding Equipment
1 Lincoln Electric Welder

Model S-6090 $799.00
San Antonio Machine & Supply

3 Water tanks, mounted 1275,00

. : $ 2074.00

2. That the low bids of Big Three Welding Equipment Company and San Antonio
Machine and Supply Company 1is attached hereto and made a part thereof.

3. Payment 1s to be made fromvl—01 General Fund, Department of Public Works;
Account No. 09-04-02 ($799.00) Account No., 09-04-01 ($1275.00) Total $2,074.00,

4, That all other bids received on these items are hereby rejected.
5. PASSED AND APPROVED this 6th day of January A. D. 1955,

R. N. White
Mayor
ATTEST:
J. Frank Gallagher
City Clerk

AN ORDINANCE 20,865
ACCEPTING THE ATTACHED BID OF ALAMO WELDING AND
BOILER WORKS TO REPAIR LHC TD-18 TRACTOR FOR THE
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS FOR A TOTAL OF $1,674.74

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:

: 1. That the bid of Alamo Welding and Boiler Works, dated December 17, 1954
to repair LHC TD-18 Tractor for the Street Maintenance Shops, Department of Public
Works in the amount of $1,674.74 be and the same is accepted hereby.

2. That the low bid of Alamo Welding and Boiler Works, is attached hereto and
made a part thereof.

3. Payment is to be made from Fund 3-01 Central Stores.
4, PASSED AND APPROVED this 6th day of January A, D. 1955,

R. N, White
Mayor
ATTEST:
J. Frank Gallagher
City Clerk

AN ORDINANCE 20,866
ACCEPTING THE ATTACHED BID OF TINER SPORTS TO
FURNISH THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO POLICE DEPARTMENT
WITH 25 REVOLVERS FOR A TOTAL OF $1,201.50
BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:
1. That the bid of Tiners Sports, ilO Main Plaza, San Antonio, Texas to
furnish the City of San Antonio Police Department with 25 Smith & Wesson, 38 Caliber,

Military & Police 4" barrel revolvers for a total of $1,201,50, be and the same is
accepted hereby.

2. That the low bid of Tiners Sports is attached hereto and made a part
thereof. ,

3. Payment is to be made from 1-01 General Fund - Account #0T7-01-01.
4, That all other bids received on this item are hereby mjected.

5. PASSED AND APPROVED this 6th day of January A. D. 1955.
ATTEST: : = P R, N, White

ag Ty O

City Clerk




AN ORDINANCE 20,867

MAKING A CONTRACT WITH FRANK T, DROUGHT, ENGINEER,
FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AT THE SAN ANTONIO INTERNATIONAL
AIRPORT

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:

1. That this ordinance makes and manifests a contract between the City of San Antonio
l and Frank T. Drought, Engineer, hereinafter referred to as the "Engineer", WITNESSETH:
2. That the parties to these presents each in consideration of the agreement made
herein, do hereby covenant mutually, the City for itself and its successors, and the
Engineer for himself and his successors, as follows, to-ult: ;

3. The Engineer will design, make and supply the City with all necessary plans, working
drawings, and specifications for such construction and improvements at the San Antonio
International Airport under the terms of Federal Aid Projects as are requested by the
Director of Aviation to be entered into between the City of San Antonio and the Administratop
of Civil Aeronautics, United States Department of Commerce under Federal Airport Act, Public
Law 377, 79th Congress, 2nd Session, for additional runways, ramps, taxiways, lighting,
drainage, parking areas, streets and gutters, seer and water lines, and/or such other
engineering design as may be requested by the City of San Antonio through the Director of
Aviation, All such requests for work to be accomplished to be made in the form of a letter
from the Director of Aviation specifying the work to be accomplished. Under no circumstancefp,
shall any charges be made for work other than that specifically nquested by the Director :
of Aviation of the City of San Antonio.

4, The Engineer shall deliver to the Director of Aviation of the City of San Antonio
a complete set of reproducible prints of all specifications, maps, drawings, and data,
as built,

5. The Engineer shall give his personal attention to the performance of this contract
and shall employ only competent and skillful assistants to aid him; and shall supply all
necessary engineering supervision required for the construction, and shall provide field
parties and inspection.

6. In consideration of the faithful performance of this contract, the completion and
delivery of the plans and specifications and acceptance thereof by the City and the
supervision of the contractor to the completion of the job, the City of San Antonio binds
itelf and obligates itself to pay the Engineer a basic fee as set forth below:

goat of Construction Basic Fee

' Below 100,000 7.0%
100,000 to 250,000 6.5%

250,000 to 500,000 6.0%

500,000 to 750,000 5.5%
750,000 to 1,000,000 5.25%

Above 1,000,000 5.00"

In lieu of determining the basic fee percentage by this method, an estimate of the total
costs of the program projected for the development of the field for the next two years
shall be made., The basic fee percentage shall be determined on the basis of this over-all
program cost, Should the total amount of contract work to be performed over a two year
period from the date of thds contract be enough to change the basic fee percentage, an
adjustment in the total fee will be made before completion of the work in the program,

and full credit for such payment shall be given the City of San Antonio athe time of
completion of the detailed plans and specifications by the Engineer for any and all projects
included in the construction and development program over the two year period. Any payments
to the Engineer under this contract will be made at the office of the Auditor of the City

of San Antonio, in Bexar County, Texas, by resolution of the City Council,

7. Partial payments of the fee shall be made as the work progresses and shall be in
accordance with the percentage shown in Paragraph 6 of this contract., In consideration of
the faithful perfomance of the contract, the completion and delivery of the necessary plans
and specifications and their acceptance by the City and the supervision of the contractor
to the completion of the construction, the City agrees and is bound hereby and obligated
to pay the Engineer the specified compensation as follows, to-wit:

a, Upon the completion and the acceptance of the preliminary estimates
and preliminary report, 15% of the fee shall be paid upon an estimate
approved by the Director of Aviation of the City of San Antonio.

b. Upon the completion and acceptance of the detailed plans and specifications,
‘ 50% of the fee shall be paid upon an estimate approved by the Director of
. Aviation for the City of San Antonio.

c. For the general supervision, 35% in partial payments made from time to time
during the progress of the actual eonstruction in accord with the progress
on the job made by the contractor and based on the estimates issued and payments
made to the contractor, shall be paid upon estimates approved by the Director
of Aviation for the City of San Antonio,

8. General supervision shall include the necessary construction stakes for the
contractor, and regular, frequent and periodic visits of the Engineer or his qualified
representative to the job, It shall also include the checking of estimates submited by
the contractor for payment, It shall include a close liaison with the Civil Aeronautics
Administration, District Airport Engineer's Office, 1300 Congress, Austin, Texas to see
that the contractor is accomplishing the work to the satisfaction of this office as well
as the City of San Antonio. Should resident supervision be required, the engineer shall be
reimbursed for salary paid the resident supervisor by the City of San Antonio,




Je——— |

9. The Engineer shall perform his duties to the satisfaction of Director of Aviatilon,
the City Manager, and such representatives of the City Manager on the job as the City Managef ,
may appoint, : ~ !?_

10. When requested to do so, the Engineer will make or procure preliminary estimates
on the cost of the work. Upon the receipt of bids by the City for the construction, the
Engineer shall make the City a full and complete report on all bids received, together
with his recommendation of the best bid.

11. The Engineer shall complete the necessary City standard form of advertisement
for bids and for the general contracts for the said construction and keep the accounts
for said construction. The Engineer will prepare all government forms required by the
Civil Aeronautics Administration, such as change order, applications for grant payments,
periodic estimates of cost, and any other necessary forms which apply to these projects
and are required by the Federal Government for participation in the Federal Aid Project.
The Engineer will issue the necessary certificates of payment and conduct the general
administration and supervision of the work,

12. Should any poject or part of any project be abandoned before completion or
should the Engineer be discharged as provided in Paragraph 13, he will submit certified ;
payrolls showing actual payroll cost and other expenses on the project to date, and shall ;
be reimbursed on the basis of the payroll cost multiplied by two as compensation for all
expenses, overhead and profiit. Should any project or any part of a project on which
detailed plans and specifications have been made not be constructed, the Engineer shall be
paid as set forth in Paragraph #7, sub-paragraphs "a" and "b", but shall not be paid in
accordance with Paragraph #7, sub-paragraph "c¥ for the general supervision of this work,
Any element that may have been omitted in the description of the work of the Engineerbut
which is fairly implied, shall be deemed to be included in this contract and shall be done
by the Engineer as if the same has been specifically stated without any additional charge
to the City.

13. In the event of the failure of said Engineer to ablide by any of the terms of this
contract, or, in the event of his faillure to satisfactorily discharge any of the duties
imposed upon him herein, his employment hereunder may be terminated by the City Manager.
This contract shall remain in full force and effect for a period of two years from the
effective date of this ordinance unless sooner terminated by written notice from the City
Manager to the Engineer, in which case the City shall reimburse the Engineer in accordance
with the terms of this contract for all services rendered up and until sald written
notice of termination of contract. ‘ 'od

14. The foregoing instrument in writing constitutes the entire agreement herein,
there being no other written nor parole agreement with any officer or employees of the
City, it being understood that the Charter of the City of San Antonio requires all
contracts to be in writing and adopted by ordinance, otherwise to be null and void.

15. PASSED AND APPROVED this 6th day of January A. D. 1955. : '
R. N. White
Mgor
ATTEST:
J. Frank Gallagher
City Clerk

16. ACCEPTED as the contract between the City of San Antonio, and Frank T. Drought
Engineer, this the day of &0 1955,

ENGINE

AN ORDINANCE 20,868

AUTHORIZING BEXAR COUNTY TO COMPLETE ROAD CONSTRUCTION
ON HILLCREST DRIVE IN THE CITY LIMITS

WHEREAS, Bexar County commenced construction on Hillcrest Drive between Crest Drive ,
and Broadview Drive, prior to the court decision holding this area to be in the City
Limits; ad,

WHEREAS, Bexar County has requested authorization by the City of San Antonio to
complete such construction; NOW, THEREFORE:

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:

to complete road improvements contracted for with private  property owners on Hillcrest
Drive between Sunshine Drive and Crest Drive, and between Sunshine Drive and Broadview

Drive, in the City of San ‘Antonilo,

1. That Bexar County and its County Engineer be and the same are hereby authorized .

2. PASSED AND APPROVED this 6th day of January A. D. 1955.

R. N. White
/ Mayor
ATTEST:
J. Frank Gallagher
City Clerk




AN ORDINANCE 20,869

RATIFYING AN ORDINANCE PASSED BY THE CITY
COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO, TEXAS,

ON THE 18TH DAY OF NOVEMBER, 1954 AUTHORIZING
THE ISSUANCE OF $810,000,00 SEWER REVENUE BONDS

WHEREAS, it is deemed advisable that said ordinance of November 18, 1954,
' be ratified and confirmed;

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:

That the ordinance passed by. the City Council in regular meeting on the 18th
day of November, 1954, authorizing the issuance of $810,000,00 City of San Antonio,
Texas, Sewer Revenue Bonds and making certain covenants and pledges of revenues to
assure and secure the payment of saild bonds and interest thereon as same respectively
mature, be and the same is hereby in all things ratified and confirmed.

. PASSED AND APPROVED ‘this the bth ‘day of January, A. D. 1955.
R, N. White
Mayor
City of San Antonio, Texas
ATTEST:
J. Frank Gallagher
City Clerk

City of San Antonio, Texas

AN ORDINANCE 20,870

AN ORDINANCE TO USE THE CITY SANITARY SEWERS BY

A CONNECTION OUTSIDE OF THE CITY LIMITS ON THE
PETITION OF BIRD BUILDING AND DEVELOPMENT COMPANY,
LLOYD A, DENTON, PRESIDENT

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCILL OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:
1. That the petition of Bird Building and Development Company, Lloyd A. Denton),

Pres., for a license to use the sanitary sewerage system of the City of San Antonio,
i1s granted hereby, subject to the following precedent conditions.

‘2. That the permit hereby granted is temporary, and the City reserves the
right to revoke same at any time, with or without notice.

3. That the house plumbing and the connection with the City sewer shall be made
and maintained at the cost and risk of the Licensee, in conformity with the Ordinances
of the City of San Antonio, :

4., That this permit is intended to cover only the sewerage from the property of
the Licensee, as same is now situated on said premises at 821 Morningside Drive, Lot
17, Co. Block 5526, Morningside Heights, Terrell Hills, and no other person shall be
permitted to use the said City Sanitary Sewers through the connection hereby made.

5. That the future owner of the above property shall comply with all the provisions
hereof, and the conditions are covenants running with the land.

6. That the use of said sewer connection shall be subject to the regulation of the
City of San Antonio, and no use shall be made which might in any way impair the City
Sewer System, or cause same to be obstructed or damaged in any manner whatsoever, in
the opinion of the City Sewer Engineer, whose Jjudgment shall be conclusive.

the said Licensee agrees to pay the City of San Antonio, at the office of the License an
Dues Collector, in San Antonio, Bexar County, Texas, as a rental charge, the schedule

of fees fixed, and to be fixed, by ordinance of the City of San Antonio, said rental
commencing on the date of connection made with the City sanitary sewas; but in the event
the permit hereby granted is cancelled, for any reason, the pro rata amount of said
rental shall be returned, less any expense incurred by the City in the premises. The
City of San Antonio 1is given a lien on the real estate described herein, to secure the
payment of the sewer rental, and the City sl 1l have the right to shut off the City wate:
. supply to the premises described herein if the Licensee faills to stop the discharge of

. 7. That in consideration of the permit hereby granted, and the service to be renderﬁd,

sewerage into the City Sewerage System when the City terminates this permit.

8. That the Inspectors of the City shall have free access to the Licensee's premises,
and all buildings situated thereon, during the continuance of tHs permit and while said
premlises are connected with said City Sanitary Sewers, for the purpose of inspecting the
condition of the plubing and the use of said sewers.

9. The City of San Antonio shall never be liable to the Licensee for pecuniary
damage for failure to take and treat the sewerage of the Licensee, and said right of-
action is waived as a part of the consideration of this permit.

PASSED AND APPROVED this 13th day of January, A. D. 1955,

- R, N. White
Mayor

- ATTEST:

J. Frank Gallagher




AN ORDINANCE 20,871

AN ORDINANCE TO USE THE CITY SANITARY SEWERS BY
A CONNECTION OUTSIDE OF THE CITY LIMITS ON THE
PETITION OF DAN DILLINGHAM AND MRS, DAN DILLINGHAM

Same as Ordinance No. 20,870 except for paragraph No. 4 which reads as follows:

4, That this permit is intended to cover only the sewerage from the property
of the Licensee, as same 1s now situated on said premises at 702 Elizabeth Road, Lot
1 and 2, Block 5, CB 5526 Terrell Hills. :

AN ORDINANCE 20,872 /

AN ORDINANCE TO USE THE CITY SANITARY SEWERS BY
A CONNECTION OUTSIDE OF THE CITY LIMITS ON THE
PETITION OF MR, & MRS. J. W, PERRY

Same as Ordinance No. 20,870 except for paragraph No. 4 which reads as follows:

4, That this permit i1s intended to cover only the sewerage from the property
of the Ocensee, as same is now situated on said premises at 900 Morningside Drive,
Lot 1 and West 10 ft. of Lot #2, Co. B. 5526, Block 12, Morningside Heights, Unit #4,
Terrell Hills and no other person shall be permitted to use the said City Sanitary
Sewers through the connection hereby made.

AN ORDINANCE 20,873 v’//

AMENDING CHAPTER 60 OF THE SAN ANTONIO CITY CODE

BY ADDING THERETO A PROVISION TO BE KNOWN AS 60-76.1
PROHIBITING THE PARKING OF ANY VEHICLE FOR A PERIOD

OF LONGER THAN ONE HOUR AT DESIGNATED TIMES AND LOCATIONS

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:

1. That Chater 60 of the San Antonio City Code be and it is hereby amended
by adding thereto Section 60-76.1 as follows:

It shall be unlawful for any person,  or corporation to park
or permit to be parked any vehicle for a period of longer
than one hour between the hours of 7:00 A,M, and 7:00 P.M. on
any day except Sundays, at the following locations:

Produce Row, South Side, 200 block.

2. Whereas, it is necessary for the safety’of the City of San Antonio,
in exercise of its police power for the proper regulation of traffic to control the
public streets and the prevention of the blocking and encumbering thereof, an emergency
is created that this ordinance take effect immediately upon its passage. Therefore,
upon the passage of this ordinance by an affirmative vote of at least six (6) members
of the City Council, it shall be effective as made and provided by the Charter of the
City of San Antonio,

3., PASSED AND APPROVED this 13th day of January A. D. 1955.

R. N. White
Mayor
ATTEST:
J. Frank Gallagher
City Clerk

/

GRANTING A PERMIT TO CONSTRUCT, INSTALL AND
CONNECT A SEWER MAIN TO THE CITY SEWER SYSTEM
AT THE EXPENSE OF PERMITTEE, AND GRANTING
PERMISSION TO CHARGE FOR CONNECTIONS THERETO
AT THE 600 BLOCK OF BRUNSWICK BLVD.,

AN ORDINANCE 20,874

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:

1. That Indalecio Campos, 229 Delaware Street, San Antonio, Texas,
hereinafter called "PERMITTEE", is hereby granted by the City of San Antonio a permit
and license to construct and connect a sanitary sewer line to the existing sewage
system of the City of San Antorb, subject to the following conditions and stipulations:

2. That the City of San Antonio hereby authorizes and grants a permit to
said PERMITTEE to construct and install approximately 500 lineal feet of 10-inch sewer
main beginning at the existing stub on the east side of Bauer Street , and extending
westward.




3. PERMITTEE shall file with the City Sewer Engineer a complete and detailed
set of plans and specifications, bearing the approval of a licensed professional engineer,
showing the place of connection with the City sewer system, the depth, size, location,
gradient, capacity, manholes, T's, Y's, slants and appurtenances of the entire lines
to be built by him and the same shall not be connected with the City sewer system until
the construction has been fully paid for and said construction has been approved and the
lines tested, all to the satisfaction of the City Sewer Engineen

4, This permit hereby granted shall be for sanitary sewers and sewage and no
use shall be made thereof which, in the opinion of the City Sewer Engineer, is detrimental
to the sewerage system of the City of San Antonio, or which might impair the function of
its sewage treatment plant.

5. Said sewer lines shall, when completed and connected with the City Sewer System,
become the property of the City of San Antonio and become a part of its public sewer systei

6. It is expressly understood and agreed by the parties hereto that the sanitary
, Sewer lines shall be buillt by the said PERMITTEE at his own expense and cost, and under
no circumstances shall any part or portion of such cost or expense be chargeable to,
' or a claim of any character or kind against, the City of San Antonio.

T. It is further understood and agreed that PERMITTEE shall have the right and
privilege in consideration for paying the entire cost of construction of said sewer line
to charge and collect from each ad every person or corporation desiring to connect with
said sewer line constructed hereunder a fee not exceeding Fifty Dollars ($50.00) for each
connection thereto; The eact charge for connections to said lines shall be determined
by dividing the final construction cost by the number of connections to be made thereto
and shall be established by the Director of Public Works, This charge is to apply to all
connections made either directly or indirectly to the above described sewer line. However
it is distinctly understood that the City of San Antonio shall not be msponsible for the
collection or for payment of any such charges. It is understood further that PERMITTEE
shall be limited in his charges for connections to said sewer lines to an amount equal
to the total cost of the installation, and it is further agreed that PERMITTEE shall,
within ten (10) days following the completion of said sewer lines, file with the Director
of Public Works a sworn statement setting out the total cost of such installation, ard
after the same has been accepted and approved, it shall be attached hereto and made a
part hereof.

8. PERMITTEE further agrees that charges for connections to the above described
sewer lines shall be made without exception and connections made to any property owned
by PERMITTEE shall be computed in the amoritization of construction costs.

9., Said PERMITTEE agrees to assume all responsibility and to protect said City
from any and all damages or liabilities that might be caused by the installation, connectig
or construction of said above described sewer lines and further agrees that in the event
any type of court action is brought against the Cilty upon its refusal to permit a connectiq
to said sewer line without prior payment to PERMITTEE of the appropriate charge therefor,
or if the City is sued for damages due to its refusal to allow connections to saidsewer
lines based on this contract, PERMITTEE will hold the City free and harmless and will
promptly intervene in any lawsuit or court action and willl defend the same at his own cost
and expense.

10, PERMITTEE agrees to submit a statement to the City Sewer Engineer reflecting all
connections made to said sewer line within thirty (30) days from date of connections to
the City sewers and shall keep and maintain in his office in the City of San Antonio a
complete and detailed record of any and all connections made to said line and the same shal
be open for inspection by authorizéd representatives of the City during regular business

hours.

ll. Failure upon the part of PERMIT%EE to comply with any of the conditions and
stipulations contained in this permit shall constitute a forfeiture of his right to collecﬂ
the fees hereinabove provided and this permit shall not be conveyed or assigned unless
authorized by the City Council.

12. This contract shall-become effeitive upon adoption by the contracting parties,
and all agreements, if any, existing heretofore between the contracting parties relating
& to the subject matter of this instrument, are superseded expressly by this contract and
shall be null and void. |

being no other written nor any parole agreement with any officer or employee of the City
. of San Antonio, 1t being understood that the Charter of the City of San Antonio requires
all contracts of the City to be in writing and adopted by ordinance.

. o 13. This writing constitutes the en%ire contract between the parties hereto, there

14, The City Council of the City of |San Antonio having authorized the execution
of this instrument by the undersigned as tne act of said City, the same is hereby executed

this dayof SAk. D, 3955,
. ' 15. PASSED AND APPROVED this 13th d#y of January A, B, 1955,
| CITY OF SAN ANTONIO
By: R. N, White
Mayor
ATTEST:
J. Frank Gallagher
City Clerk

16, The above permit is hereby accepted.

Permittee

nt




AN ORDINANCE 20,875

ACCEPTING BID OF BEN FRIEDMAN TO PURCHASE IM-
PROVEMENTS ON CITY-OWNED PROPERTY ON EAST
FRANCISCAN STREET AND MAKING BILL OF SALE THEREFOR

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:

1. That the bid of Ben Friedman, dated December 13, 1954, attached hereto
and made a part hereof, to purchase improvements on City-owned property at 419 East
Franciscan for the total sum of $714.00, be and the same is hereby accepted.

2. That all other bids on said property are hereby rejected.

3. That this ordinance makes and manifests a Bill of Sale from the City of
San Antonio, a municipal corporation, to Ben Friedman as follows:

4, That the City of San Antonio, a municipal corporation, situated in the
County of Bexar and State of Texas, acting herein by and through the Mayor, who is
duly authorized by this ordinance, for and in consideration of the sum of §714 00 cash, .
receipt of which is acknowledged hereby;

5. Has BARGAINED, SOLD AND DELIVERED, and does by these presents BARGAIN,
SELL AND DELIVER unto the said Ben Friedman of Bexar County, Texas, the follwing
described property, as is, to-wit:

1l - Five room frame house with metal roof,
located on Lot 14, New City Block 2906,
otherwise known as 419 East Franciscan.

6. It is further agreed and understood that the purchaser will be allowed
twenty (20) days from the date of this instrument to remove the improvements purclsed.
In the event purchaser fails or refuses to comply with the terms and provisions of this
ordinance, then purchaser shall forfeit the amount bid thereon to the City and the same
shall be paid to the City and accepted by the City, as, and for, liquidated damages for
such ingury and damages as the City may suffer by reason of the ron-performance of the
conditions of the purchase contained herein., It is further expressly stipulated fhat
the period of time fixed in this document, within which purchaser shall remove the
property from the land upon which it is situated is the essence of this sale,

7. That it 1is also expressly stipulated that the agreement on the part of
the purchaser to remove the property sold herein within twenty (20) days after the date
of this instument is and shall be constructed, and is meant by the City and Purchaser
as a condition precedent to passing of title to said property; and in the event that
purchaser fails or refuses to remove said property within said period of time, then the
City shall have the right to forthwith enter upon said premises and remove said propety
therefrom and said City shall have the right to dispose of same as it sees fit by sale,
destruction or otherwise without liability on its pat to the purchaser.

8. That Purchaser shall be fully responsible for the improvements and will
protect the City of San Antonio from any acts or damages which might occur in or to the
improvements prior to their removal from the property.

9. That purchaser has heretofore deposited with the City Clerk money or a
cashier's check payable to the City in the amount of $100.00, in addition to the
purchase price, to insure the City of San Antonio that all rubbish and surplus material
shall be removed from the premses within the allotted twenty days, and in the event

urchaser fails to leave the premises in a clean condition as above provided, said
100,00 shall be forfeited to the City and the same will be used to have said premises !

cleaned.
10, PASSED AND APPROVED this 13th day of January A. D. 1955.
R. N. White
Mayor
ATTEST:

J. Frank Gallagher

City Clerk ; .

11. The above Bill of Sale is hereby accepted with full knowledge of
all stipulations and conditions contained therein, .

/s/ Ben Friedman

Ben Friedman

Purchaser

AN ORDINANCE 20,876 '

ACCEPTING BID OF R, H. HENDERSON TO PURCHASE
IMPROVEMENTS ON CITY-OWNED PROPERTY ON FLATO,
EAST FRANCISCAN, AND MCASKILL STREETS, AND
MAKING BILL OF SALE THEREFOR

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:

1. “"Thatxuhe bid off R. H. Henderson, dated December 13, 1954, attached
hereto and made a part hereof, to purchase improvements on City-owned property at
131 Flato, 425 East. Franciscan, and 116 McAskill for the total sum of $202,50, be and
the same is accepted hereby.




2. That all other bids on said property are hereby mjected.

3. That this ordinance makes and manifests a Bill of Sale from the City of San
Antonio, a municipal corporation, to R. H. Henderson, as follows:

4, That the City of San Antonio, a municipal corporation, situated in the County
of Bexar and State of Texas, acting herein by and throuyh the Mayor, who is duly authorized
by this ordinance, for and in consideration of the sum of $202,50 cash, receipt of which
is acknowledged hereby; '

5. Has BARGAINED SOLD AND DELIVERED, and does by these presents BARGAIN, SELL AND
DELIVER unto the sald R, H. Henderson of Bexar County, Texas, the following described
property, as ;is, to-wit:
One two-room frame house, composition roof, and single
garage, located on Lot 26, Block 3, New City Block 6082,
commonly known as 131 Flato Street.

One three-room frame house, composition roof, located on
Lot 15, New City Block 2906, commonly known as 425 E.
Franciscan Street,.

One three-room frame house, metal roof, located on Lot 15,
Block ‘3, New City Block 6082, commonly known as 116 McAskill
Street (rear house not included).

6. It is further agreed and understood that the purchaser will be allowed twenty
(20) days from the date of this instrument to remove the improvements purchased. In the
event purchaser fails or refuses to comply with the terms and provisions of this ordinance,
then purchaser shall forfeilt the amount bid thereon to the City, and the same shall be paid
to the City and accepted by the City, as, and for, liquidated damages for such injury ani
damages as the City may suffer by reason of the non-performance of the conditions of the
purchase contained herein, It 1s further expressly stipulated that the period of time
fixed in this document, within which purchaser shall remove tk property from the land upon
which it is situated is the essence of this sale.

7. That it is also expressly stipulated that the agreement on the part of the purchase
to remove the property sold herein within twenty (20) days after the date of this instru-
ment is and shall be constructed, and is meant by the City and Purchase as a condition
precedent to passing of title to said property; and in the event that purchaser fails or
refuses to remove said property within said period of time, then the City shall have
.the right to forthwith enter upon said premises ad remove saild promrty therefrom and said
! City shall have the right to dispose of same as it sees fit by sale, destruction or other-
. wise without liability on its part to the purchaser. :

8. That Purchaser shall be fully responsible for the improvements and will protect
the City of San Antonio from any acts or damages which might occur in or to the improvements|
prior to their removal from the property.

9. That purchaser has heretofore deposited with the City Clerk money or a cashier's
check payable to the City in the amount of $100.00, in addition to the purchase priee,
to insure the City of San Antonio that all rubbish and surplus material shall be removed
from the premises within the allotted twenty days, and in the event purchaser fails to
leave the premises in a clean condition as above provided, said $100,00 shall be forfeited
to the City and the same will be used to have said premises cleaned.

10, PASSED AND APPROVED this 13th day of January A. D. 1955.

R. N. White
Mayor
ATTEST:
J. Frank Gallagher
City Clerk

11. The above Bill of Sale is hereby accepted with full knowledge of all stipulations
and conditions contained therein.

R. H, HENDERSON
Purchaser

A RESOLUTION

_ AUTHORIZING AND DIRECTING THE CITY TAX ASSESSOR
AND COLLECTOR TO CORRECT AND ADJUST THE CITY TAX
. ROLLS DUE TO CERTAIN ERRORS APPEARING IN THE ASSESSMENT
OF PROPERTY OWNED BY ALAMO HOME BUILDERS

WHEREAS, the City Manager, or his duly authorized representative, the Finance Director
or his duly authorized representative, and the City Attorney, or his duly authorized
represantative; acting jointly as a Board of Review, as provided by ordinance, has
thoroughly investigated certain alleged errors in the Tax Rolls of the City of San Antonio,
and as a result thereof it appears to the satisfaction of said officers of the City, that
certain errors do exist in the Tax Rolls, and it further appearing that substantial evi-
dence of such errors has been presented to said Board of Review, and said Board has
recommended certain corrections, and it being the opinion of the City Council acting
under authority granted by Article 726L4a, and Article 7345d, Revised Civil Statutes of
the State of Texas, that said recommendations should be approved; NOW, THEREFORE:




BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:

That the. Assessor and Collector of Taxes 1s hereby authorized and directed to
enter upon the tax Rolls of the City of San Antonio, and the original receipt therefor,
the following corrections, adjustments and remissions of taxes. The City Attorpey is
authorized to take legal action for collection of taxes herein listed where necessary.
These corrections, remissions, and adjustments are ordered for the individual reasons
as listed herein below. The Assessor and Collector is hereby authorized and directed
to correct and adjust his records so that the following amounts be accepted and

cancellations, where shown, be allowed in reference to the following;

Value
On Roll

Alamo Home Builders, 1952 Rec. Code 6000, Lot 14,

Block 22, NCB 6051 - Vacant Lot - Investigator's

Report reveals Inspectinn of above lot showed that

it i1s a vacant lot now and was a vacant lot 6-1-51,

therefore, the improvement value should be cancelled

for 19052, 870,

PASSED AND APPROVED this the 13th day of January A, D. 1955,

R. N, White
Mayor
ATTEST: :
J. Frank Gallagher
City Clerk

American Dev, Corp. (Frank C., Woftomiez) 1953 Rec.

Code 6750, Lot 27, Blk, 10, NCB 10804 (New Annex)

Housé not complete 6/1/53, (Location of this

property on E. Acker between Gladnedl and Wallhalla) -
Investigator's Report reveal above charged as a com-

pleted residence but was only 50%, as of June 1, 1953,

therefore an adjustment of $1590 should be made.

(See attached letter) Permit 10859 dated 4/22/53/

The 1954 value is Land 430; Improvement 3890;

Total 14320, ‘ 3960,

Ernestine S, Clark, 1953 Rec. Code 4000, Lot 12,

Blk, 9, NCB 3571 - Improvements. over-assessed -

(Location of this property is 141 Dunning between

Kinney and Kent Place) Investigator's Report re-

veals percentage good was reduced from 45% to 35%

because of the age and the condition of the building,

it is recommended that the 1953 value be reduced to

the 1954 value as follows: Land 500; improvements

3270; Total 3770. (See letter of recommendation) 4700,

Lloyd Denton (Sam & Mary Goldsmith) 1953 Rec.

Code 8800, W 25 ft. of 22 & E 60 ft. of 23, Blk, 16,
NCB 10416 - Lot vacant 6/1/53, (Location of this
property is 207 Tophill Drive). - Investigator's
Report reveals Permit No. 12721 dated May 27, 1953,
for above house with slab completed on or about
June 4, The 1953 taxes should be for a vacant lot
only. (See attached affidavit) The 1954 value is
Land 1420; Improvements 7750; Total 9170. : 9170,

—

Jules DeWinne, 1953 Rec. Code 2000, 1 Tract E Pt.

of Blk. NCB 2725-2726, NCB 2725 - Air-conditioning
double-assessed - Investigator's Report reveals the
air-conditioning charged to above improvements is

cancelled because it is owned by Handy-Andy and is

charged to them on Persord Property. 82,130,

J. A, Drossos, 1953 Rec. Code 7200, S, 210 ft. of

‘N, 420 ft. of A, NCB 10102 - Error in land value.

(Location of this property is on United States 281

off Oblate Drive) Investigator's Report reveals land

value was computed correctly, however, instead of

carrying forward to face of blue card the sum of

11,382 the sum of 13,380 was entered, resulting ina

difference of $2,000 appraised value. The 1954 land

is Land 6830; Improvements 16580; Total 23,410 24,610

Mario Elizondo (Eulalio Rios) 1953 Rec. Code 5000,

N Pt of 94, NCB 8237 - Lot is vacant (Location of

this property is a Tri between Durango and State

Highway 3 - U S 90 - Investigator's Report reveals

inspection made of the above 1lot on’9/g/54 by Mr,

G. Fleming., It is a vacant lot and was vacant on

6/1/53, therefore, the value of $220 improvement

value should be cancelled. The 1954 land is

valued at 980 only. 1,200,

Value

Corrected

705

2370,

3770.

1420,

70,900,

23,410,

980.




J. E. Forster & Son, Inc. 1951 Rec, No. 130655,

Personal Property - Erroneous assessment - Investi-

gator's Report reveals this -assessment is erroneous

and carried on the unrendered roll. J. E. Forster

& Son were not in business June 1, 1951, See attached :

Report and Affidavit. 350.

Fred & Edith L. Garcia, 1953 Rec. Qde 300, W, Irr.

120.5'" of A, Blk. A, NCB 3559 - Improvements over-

assessed (Location of property is on Bank Street

and So. Flores Street) - Investigator's Report re-

veals area refigured and unit changed from $2,80

overall to $2.00 on one part ad $3.25 on other

part of building @ 70% good which makes a $700 re-

duction on commercial building. The 1954 value is

Land 2620; Improvements 4210; Total 6830. 7530.

Samuel M, & Cecelia Gorneau, 1953 Rec. Code 8000,

Lot .4, Blk. 4, NCB 830 - Land calculations were in

error and corrected for 1954, (Location of this

property is on N. St. Mary's St., between E, Euclid

and E. Elmira St.) Investigator's Report reveals the

44,78 unit price used should have bee n $30.78, there-

fore, a cancellation is due on $3140. value. This property

has been separated for the fiscal year 1954 and described

as the N, Tri. 112.9' of 4 ad the land value is $1700

for 1954, , : 5320,

Claude Gutierrez (assessed to Mary Lundin) Receipt No.

(various, listed below) E 40' of W 124.4' of 6, Arb.

A2, Blk. 49, NCB 564 - Erroneous assessments, proper

separations not made. Investigation reveals taxpayer

bought property on Aug. 8, 1948 and was charged for

and paid taxes for years 1946 & 1947, See attached

Exhibit "A".For years 1948 to 1951, property has been

erroneously carried on the rolls under the name of

Mary Lundin, See attached Exhibit "B", Penalty and

interest determined not to be due in. lieu of re-

assessing. 1946 Rec. #T4362 340,
1947 " #81349 600.
1948 " #85300 630.
1951 " # 6031 650.

E. H. and Elva E. Hawkins, 2842 Castroville Rd.,
1953 Ree. Code 6700, Lots 1-2-3-4-5-6 & W 3 ft. of
7 Blk, 22, NCB 8993 - House not complete (Location
of this property is on Castroville Rd. between 40th
and 41st Streets) Investigator's Report revels
there are two houses charged as complete on the
abové lots, but inspection 7/8/54 revealed that one
house 1is only 50% complete; therefore, an adjust-
ment of 550 should be made, The same value will
remain for 1954 as the one house was only 50% com-
pleted 7-8-54, The 1954 value is Land 1000; Improvements

3390; Total 4390. 4olo,

Mrs. O. Hegeman, 1953 Rec. Code 6000, S. 40 ft. of

3, Arb. A3, Blk. B, NCB 935 - Improvemnt value in
error - Investigator's Report feveas the percentage
good on the improvements was reduced by the Boad of
Equalization from 70% to 65% but the reduction did

not show on the assessment. Therefore, the 180 adjust-
ment should be made. The 1954 value 1s Land 750;
improvements 2250; Total 3000, 3180.

Mrs. O. Hegeman, 1953 Rec. Code 5000, N. 83 ft. of

. 123 36, of 3, Arb. A3, Blk. B, NCB 935 - Error in

assessed value of improvements (Location of this

property is on Cedar Street between S. Alamo and

Pereida¥ Investigator's Report reveals the reduction

shown on above improvements was given by the Board of
Equalization but did not show on the assessment, Reduction

made by reducing the percentage good from 55% to 50%.

Because of this the 190 adjustment should be made, The

1954 value Land: 1100, Improvements 1930; Total 3030, 3220,

Aurelia Herndandez, et al, 1953 Rec. Code 2000,

Lot 14, Blk, 40, NCB 8923 - House incomplete 641/53.
(location of this property is on Kingsbury between
-Quintana and Holder) - Investigator's Report reveals
above improvement charged as complete for 1953. How-
ever, inspection 7,/26/54 showed the house only 40%

- Complete on that date. Thereforg¢, an adjustment of
840 should be made on improvements for 1953, since

the tax year begins 6/1/53 and the house was not
complete on that dae. The 1954 value is Land 470;
Improvements 610; Total 1080 is correct as the house
was still only 40% complete 7,/26/54. 1920,

None

6830.

2180,

340,
600.
630.
650.

4390. (City only)

3000.

5630,

1080.




Sterling Houston, Receipt No. (various, listed below)
8. 33,34 iR 86.67' of 1 & 2, & N, 43,33 of 1 & 2,
Blk. 2, NCB 1518; and Lot 1, Blk. 14, NCB 1460 - Over-
assessed - Investigator's Report reveals improvement
values over-assessed and recommendations are made from
a re-appraisal report of Mr. Clarence Brandt, made the
week of November 22, 1954, for decrease of improvement
values. Carected improvement values correspond to .
1954 assessments. Penalty determined not to be due.

S. 43.34'of N. 86.67' of 1 & (1950 Rec. #16721; 5,050,
2, Blk, 2, NCB 1518 105@ " #1i7461 ; 5,050,
(518 Walters St.) 1952 Code 6003 : 3,850.
1953 Code 600 3,180,
N. 43.33' of 1 & 2, Blk. 5,
NCB 1518 (516 Walters St.) 1947 Rec. #TT493 2,740,
1048 " #80990 2,740,
1950 " #16720 2,740,
1951 " #17460 z 2,740,
1952 Code #300; 4 2,740,
1953 Code #300 : 1,690,
%ot 1, Blk, 145 NCB 1450. (1953 Code 1000) 4,620,
302 Ezell S€t.
Herman C. & Viola Lewis, 1953 Rec. Code 4200,
Lot 16, Blk, A, NCB 632 - Improvement value posted
in error. (Location of this property is on Cactus
St., between Nebraska and Nevada) Investigator's
Report reveals improvement value is adjusted to .
conform to work card. The $1870 improvement value
was posted in error. The correct walue: Land 270;
Improvements 550: Total 820. The 1954 value will be :
the same as the correctdd 1953 value. 2,140,
Lucian D. Lewis, (Various years & Receipt Nos.)
Lot 4, Blk. 8, NCB 3935 Over-assessed - Investigator's
Report reveals Mattinez Creek runs thru said Lot 4, and
same 1is practically unusable and David H. Dwhurst, Land
Appraiser recommends value of $20,00 be placed®on said
lot for the years prior to 1946, See Attached Report.
Penalty determined not to be due.
1930 Rec. #21804 150,
193] " #20184 150,
1932 : #36702 130,
1933 u #35737 130,
1934 #30054 130.
1935 " #36827 130.
1936 " #38414 130.
1937 " #41855 130.
1938 : #21087 130.
1939 #46TTT) - 130,
1940 " #51525 60,
1941 " #51689 60.
Santiago Lopez, Rec. No. (various, listed below)
Lot 25, Blk. 4, NCB 8960 - Vacant Lot (this property
located on Chalmers St., between Ferndale and Orey
Avenues) - Investigator's Report reveals this lot has
never been improved. Penalty inspected by G/ Fleming
11/29/54. There is a new residence to be charged in
1955, but thereis not any evidence of an old bldg. to
be found. Therefore, it is recommended that the above
improvement be cancelled. See attached affidavit. The
survey corrected same for the year 1953.
1947 Rec. 42181) 280.
1048 " #41362) 280.
1949 " #111322) 280.
1950 " #11583) 280.
ANt %
Joe F, Lutteringer, 1953 Rec. Code 2500, Lot 2, Blk. 8,
NCB 2600 - Building over-assessed -(Locatdion of this proerty
is on Lubbock Between Dewitt and Lamm Streets:)Investigator's
Report reveal the improvement of this property located at 215
W. Lubbock Street was built around the year of 1896. The
percentage good should be reduced from 70% to 50%. Inspected
4 /7/54 by Mr. Fleming. The 1954 value is land 510; Improvements
800; Total 1310. 1,630,
Adeline E. Lutteringer, 1953 Rec. Code 1200, Lot 6, Blk. 17,
NCB 2617 - Building is old and in ill-repair (Location of
this proprty is on Lubbock between Dewitt and Lamm Streets)
Investigator's report re-inspection of the above improvements
showed that because of the age and the condition, the
percentage good should be reduced from 65% to 50%. This
reduces the improvement value 570. Inspection made by A. H.
Young. The 1954 value is Lad 440; Improvements 1100; Total
1540, 2,310,

22903
2,290,
2,290,
2,400,

1,460,
1,460,
1,460,
1,460,
1,460.
1,590.

3,490,

820.

204
20,
20.
20,
20,
20,
20,
20,
20,
20.
203
2075

50.
50.
50.
50,
50.
50.

153103




Madeline Milner, 1953 Rec. Code¢ 6000, Lot 19-20,

Blk. 15, NCB 6535 - Area in error - Investigator's

Report reveals the area of house corrected from

2108 sq. ft. to 1458 sq. ft. and unit cost adjusted

to new area from $6.40 to $6.80 making a reduction in

improvement value of 480. 7,920, 7,440,

Missionary Society of Oblate Fathers, 1953 Rec.

Code 1000, Tract 1 (113.05 Ac.) NCB 11692 - Error

in land calculations - (location of this promrty

is the S.W. corner Vance Jackson & Blanco Rd.)

Investigator's Report reveals mis-calculations in

the land valie. Sixty percent (60%) of appraised

value should have been $67,830 But was charged with

$111,610; Separation has been made for 1954, there-

fore, the v&lue would not cover the same amount of :
property. 114,790, 71,020,

I.. E. and Aline Mounger, 1953 Rec. Code 7000, E. 100

ft. of A4, Blk, 20, NCB 2038 - Improvement value over-

assessed - Investigator's Report reveals the 1954 Board of

Equalization reduced the improvement value from $4280,.

to 2150, After a recent inspection by Mr, Clarence Brandt

of Assessor's Office, it was recommended the 1953 value be

adjusted to Land $980., Impts. $2150., Total $3130. See

attached Report. Penalty determined not to be due, 5,260, 3,130.

Sam and Jake Gossen Neiten, 1953 Rec, Code 200,

Lot 3 & S. 20.59' of 2, Blk, 3, NCB 6721 - Too many

stores charged. (Location corner of S, Flores and

Octavia Streets. This is in £he Harlandale School

District) Investigator's Report reveals adjustment

is made toreorrect error in the number of stores 1in

the building - eig%;xstores were charged but there

is space for six -AS€ts of plumbing et, The 1954

value is land 1430 and improvements 7130, and

the Total 8560, 11,210, B,560,

Sam and Jake Gossen Neiten, 2305 W. Gramercy,

1953 Rec. Code 100, Lot 1 & N, 30.39 ft. of 2, Blk, 3,

NCB 6721 - Too many stores charged (The location of

this property corner of S, Flores Street and Octavia)

Investigator's Report reveals the above adjustment is

made to. correct error in the number of stores in building.

Eight stores were charged but thereis space for only six

with six sets of plumbing, etc. The 1954 value is as

follows: Land 1890; Improvements 7420 making a total of

9310. 12,070, 9,310.

Ng Lin Jong, 1953 Rec. Code 3000, N, Irr 57.8 ft,

of S, Pt. of 6, Blk. 18, NCB 8758 - Land value correction

(this property is located on State Highway No. 2 between

King Ave. ad Peabody Ave.) Investigator's Report reveals

the land value was in error. The lot was figures between

parallel lines when it should have been figures as a triangle

lot 107 x 50 Correction made for 1954, 1,320, 820.

Inez Nino, 1953 Rec. Code 4000, Lot 4, Blk, A,

NCB 6323 - Improvements over-assessed (Location

of this propety is 1515 N. Alamo St.) - Investi-

gator's Report reveals re-inspection of the above

improvements showed an over-assessment and percentage

good reduced on the house from 75% to 60% and on the
garage from T75% to 25% account of the age. (over 100

years old.) The 1954 value is Land 1390; Improvements

2820; Total 4210. N G 4,210,

Anna K., Oakley, 1953 Rec. Code 5800, Cir., 14,

NCB 134 - Improvemtns over-assessed. (Location

of propety is on 8. St. Mary's St. between E.

Nueva and Arciniega) Investigator's report reveals

improvements were inspected by Mr, Fleming - Result:

Percentage good was reduced from 50% to 40% accout

of the age of building etc. The house was built in

1890. The 1954 value is Land 5230; Improvements

$2050; Total 7280, : T. 1908 7,280,

Lottie Parson, 1950 Rec. No. 127545, Personal

Property - Uyer-assessment - Investigation

reveals apartment furnishings are nine years in

use and furriture is plain and ordinary and values

are excessive. Penalty determined not to be due. 1,000, 600.

George B. Popham, 1953 Rec. Codes 800 and 9500,

Soe s FLowny N, 122 I't. of 20, wnd 8, 12 ft, of N,

122 ft, of 19, NCB 6012 - Does not exist - Investi-

gator's Report reveals after checking the records

in the Assessors Office and the City Engineers

office it was found that S 12 ft, of Lots 19 and 20

do not exist., The lots existing in this City block.

are Lots 14 to 18 and 26 to 30. 10, None

Harold H. & Vivian Pleasant, 1953 Rec. Code 3480, Lots 35-36, Blk. 10, NCB 3493- Improvements over-

assesse@l (Location of this property is on Kirk between Marian and Garland Strees) Investigata®s Report

rezeaISithe above improvements re-inspected 6/24/54 by Mr. G, Fleming. Result - class lowered from a

f. tq a ¥ and the, percentage good from 70% to 65% making a reg on—in-—the—i mert—vaiue—e e
; , - a'lants a correction in the class and percenta

The 1954 value is Land 430; Improvements 2240; Total 3670. 3040, 2678. OF BE

- A - »




Mrs. Alfred Reeh, 1953 Rec. Code 1000, Lots 1-2 &

7, Blk. 1, NCB 2929- Investigator's Report reveaLS

THE improvement value on Lots 1, 2, and 7, Blk, 1,

NCB 2929 was reduced by the 1954 Board of Equalization
from $8030 to $6830. After re-inspection of this
property by Mr. Fleming of the City Tax Office, the
Building Appraiser Supervisor recommended that the 1953
value be adjusted to: Land $9780, Impts $6830, Total
$16,610.

Oscar A. and Mary Ruth & 0OlivR Reeh, 1953 Rec. Code
2000, Lot 3, Blk. 1, NCB 2929 - Investigator's Report
reveals this lot is on Roosevelt Ave. and is the 3rd
lot from Mitchell St. The Board of Equalization of

1953 made a nile to reduce the 3rd lot from a corner
which was not done on this lot. The B, of E. of 1954,
reduced the frontage on this lot from $100 to $75. per
front foot, and Mr., David H. Dewhurst, Land Appraiser,
recommended that the assessment on land be reduced from
assessed value of $3680 to $2680., as set by B, of E. of

1954,

J. C. Rice, 1953 Rec. Code 3950, Lot 54, Blk, 9,

NCB 8997 - Lot is vacant (This property is located
on Ardmore Street between 41st and 40th Strets) -
Investigator's Report reveals the above lot is
vacant. However, the 1953 taxes were paid July 31,
1954, on the land and the improvement value. There-
fore, the owner asks for a refund of $3.96, which is
the amount of taxes paid on the improvement value.,
The inspection was made by G. Fleming. The 1954 has
been corrected.

Mrs. Genevieve Rowe, 1953 Rec. Code 2400, Lot 9,

Blk. 29, NCB 7680, Improvements over-assessed (loca-
tion of this property is on Bonner Street betwen

Trenton and Curtis) - Investigator's Report reveals
re-inspection of improvements on Lot 9 on T7/27/54.

Unit reduced from $5.10 to $5.00 and percentage good
from 75% to 70% on the house; unit on the garage from
$1.20 to $1.10 and percentage good from 70% to 40%

The house was built in 1922 and this new figure conforms
to other structures of the same condition etc. Inspection
made by Mr. Fleming.

S. A. Loan & Trust Co. No. 1, 1953 Rec. Code 7600,

1 Lot A19-18-19 & N Irr Bs of 14-15-16-17, Arb.

A2, NCB 1036 @ssessment greater thah the sale price,
(location: Faces Jones with N,E. back lot on river,)
Investigator's Report reveals the above property was
purchased April 15, 1954 for $125,000.00, The corrected
value represents 80% of this current sale price, See .
attached Earnest Money Contract. The 1954 value is Land
30260; improvements 69740; Total 100,000,

Minerva C., Schmitt, 1950 Rec. No. 128856 and 1951
Rec. No. 135531 - Persona}l Property - Over-assessment -
Investigation reveals assessment values on furnished
apartment is excessive. See attached Report. Penalty
determined not to be due, é1950

19519

Mrs., William Schroeder, 1943 and 1949 Rec. Nos.

55629 and 128357, Personal Property - Erroneous

assessments - Investigation reveals that Mrs.

Schroeder who is ninety gyears of age, assessed the

furniture in error, as she only owned the real estate,

See attached Report and affidavit, 1943 Rec. #55629)
1949 Rec. #128357)

Mrs. Otilie Somnitz, Receipt No. (various, listed

below) Lots 1-2-3 Blk., 2, NCB 7892 - Lots vacant

(Location of this property is on Elks Drive between

Orey St. and Buffalo) - Investigator's Report reveals

inspection of above land made by Mr. Fleming 11/22/54,

It is vacant land and there are no signs of any improvements

ever being on this property. Therefore, the 720 improvement

value charged should be cancelled for the years mentioned

below.

1950 " #9T549
1951 " #102131)
1952 Code 600)
Stanley Shoe Stores, Inc. Rec. No. (various, listed
below) Personal Property - Over-assessments - Investigator's
Report reveals assessments are excessive for years involved,

1949 Rec. #95649g

Report, it appears assessed values on the tax rolls are
excessive, ©See Report with attached affidavits. Penalty
determined not to be due.

1950 Rec. #129442

1951 * #136065
1952 " #134955

1953 " #134955)

17,810,

3,680.

260.

2,900,

128,610.

200,
200,

260,
2000.

770.
810,
810.
810.

Based on affidavits, attached for each year, to Investigator's

18,400,
18,400,
18,400,
18,400,

16,610

2,680.

60.

2,770.

100,000,

130
130

None
None

50,

90.
90.

7,670,
6,5700

11,830.
11,540,




Star Courts, 1951 Rec. #138085 and 1952, Rec.

No. 13503 - Personal Property - Over-assessed.

Investigator's Report reveals cabins were

built and furnished over a period of twelve

years, and based on the use and depreciation

personal property value should not exceed $1,400,00

for the years 1951 and 1952, See attached Report.

Penalty determined not to be due. §1951 2,000,
1952 2,000, °

Otto Stehling, 1953 Rec. Code 2840,Lot 12, Blk. 3,

NCB 7303 - Improvement value over-assessed - Investi-
gator's Report reveals the 1954 Board of Equalization
reduced the improvement value from $2150 to $1750.

After re-inspection by Mr, Fleming of the City Tax

Office, on Décember 10, 1954, it was recommended that

the 1953 valuation be adjusted to valie approved by

B. of E. Land $610, Impts. $1750, Total §236o.

Penalty determined not to be due. 2,760,

M. A, Tyler, 1953 Rec. Code 7000, Red D,, Blk., 95,

NCB 257 - Improvements over-assessed. (816 N,

Medina St.) Investigator's Report reveals this old

building located at 816 N. Medina Street was appraised

at 50% good by the Re-Survey. This building 1is not

more than 35% good. The 1954 value is Land: 970;
Improvements 1260; Total 2230. 2,770,

Otto C. Uhl, 250 Sherwood Dr. City, 1953 Rec. Code

1300, Pts of NCB 834 & 819 - Arb, AD-Irr 47.07' on

7%h St. (formerly River Channel) - This parcel was

sold to Uhl, on Nov. 5, 1953, by City of San Antonio,
therefore was not responsible for any taxex prior to

date of purchase (he only owes for 6 months & 25 days)

and City owes for 5 months & 5 days. Investigator's
Report reveals investigation shows deed and City ordinance,
dated November 5, 1953, and above reasons are correct.

5,310,

Van Ness Food Store, 1947 Rec. No. 94577 and 1949

Rec. No. 129822, Personal Property - Over-assessment

Investigation aeveals assessments are excessive,

that they are unrendered for the years 1947 and 1949,

and that Mr. Rodriguez was forced to close the

business in the early part of 1950, and assessed

value should not exceed $1,500 for each year. See

attached Report and affidavit, Penalty determined

not to be due. 51947 , 3,850.
1949 3,650.

Wallis Millwork Co., 217 Lombrano St. 1953 Rec.

Code 3000, Lots 10-11 (Impts Only) Blk, 6, NCB 208,

Building over-assessed - Investigation reveals this

property is located on Lombrano St. between N. San

Marcos and N, Comal Sts. The old corrugated iron

commercial building was constructed of used material

over thirty (30) years ago. The percentage good of

this structure should be corrected from 55% to 35%

The 1954 value is: Improvements only 4310; Total 4310. 6,990,

R. Newton White, 1953 Rec. Code 5000, Lot 11,

Blk. 4, NCB 7642, Vacant Lot (this property is

located on Wahrmund Ct. between South Presa &

Groos) - Investigator's Report reveals the improvement

value charged to above lot belongs on Lot 12 and has

been back taxed and should be cancelled on Lot 11, as

it is a vacant lot. The inspection was made by G. Flem-

ing 10/24/54%. The correction has been made for 1954, 2,750,

Mrs. Charles R. Allen, 1953 Rec. Code 500, Lot 1,

& W. 15' of 2, NCB 1885 - Investigator's Report

reveals above improvements re-inspected June 24,

1954 by Mr. Fleming. Result - because of age and

condition an additional 5% depreciation was given house

built in 1906 instead of 1915 as shown on records.

Owner did not appear before the Board. The new total
assessment of 10890 has been put on 1954 books 11,630,

Cecil W. & Mary V. Bain, 1953 Rec. Code 2500, Lot 18,

Blk. 5, NCB 9104 - Over-assessed - Investigator's Re-

port reveals correction in number of baths, kind of

floors, etc., reduced the class from 10-9, making an

$1800 reduction in value. Re-inspected by Mr. Fleming. 9,680,

Gus Bertetti, 1953 Rec. Code 3600 (Supplement) Lot 11

or Red 15, Blk. 6, NCB 277 - Investigator's Report
reveals this certificate is to correct a supplement
improvement value of $14,780. The original charge

of Land 2230, Impts 2390, Total 4620 was paid April

5, 1954, The $6,320 impt value shown above 1s the diff-
erence in the 2390 impt value and the correct adjusted
value of $8710. The 1954 value is Land 2230 - Impt

8710 - Total 10,940, Building reappraised, 14,780,

1,400,
1,400,

2,360,

2,230,

3,024,

1,500.
1,500.

4,310.

310.

10,890.

7,880,

6,320,




Arnold J. Boemecke, 1953 Rec. Code T400, Lot 70
Blk. 14, NCB 9217 - Land calculations in error,
Investigator's Report reveals addition in land
value in error. 1610 charged-cOrrect value - Land
1150 - a reduction of 460. This tax was paid on
May 25, 1954 and owner asks for a refund of $14.08

an over-charge on land. ' .

Joe Bolner, Jr., 1953 Rec. Code 1800, Lot 6, Blk, 102,
NCB 3370 - Improvements over-assessed - Investigator's
Report reveals Unit on garage reduced from $1.80 to
$1.00; on storeroom from $3.75 to $2.00 and percent
%ood on all improvements from 95% to 85%. Inspection
/9/54 by Green Fleming. Owner assessed this property
but did not appear before the Board. A total value

of 7180 has been put on for 1954, 8.

Mrs. Jaes B. Butler, 1953 Rec. Code 6700, Lots 17

& 18, Blk. 4, NCB 8858 - Investigator's Report reveals
above improvements reinspected by G. Fleming. Result -
Percent good reduced from 75%,to 70% account condition,
etc. making a reduction of 320 on improvements. Property
was assedsed. Board contacted 1/9/54. Total value for
1954 - 5700, ;

C. L. and Florence T. Campbell, 1953 Rec. Code 7200,

E. 35" of N,100% of ‘1) & W k5" of N, 108 Tof 12,

Blk, 13, NCB 1721 - Improvements over-assessed
Investigator's report reveals classification reduced

from 7 plus to 7 and all improvements from 65% to

60% good. The $2.00 unit on open porch corrected

to concrete terrace @ .75¢. Inspection by Green Fleming
6/9/54. Owner assessed property ad contacted the

Board 1-20-54, Total value for 1954 - 3220, : 33

; 6 s

Jack Casper, 4120 Fredericksburg Road, 1953 Rec.

Code 110, Lot 18, NCB 9080 - Clerical error in

computing land values, decimal point placed in

error - Investigator's Report reveals reasons as

stated above were found to be correct. &

Champlin Refining Co. 1953 Rec. Acct. No. 5840 -

5000, Personal Property - Over-assessed - Investigator's
Report reveals inspection was made of above books and it
was. found that $3,000. was in excess of their merchandise;
therefore, a reduction of $2000 should be made.

(See attached letter) 3;

Virgie B, & Mary E. Charm, 1953 Rec. Code 6300,

Lot 8, NCB 10101 - Vacant Lot - Investigator's

report reveals the 5120 improvement value was

charged to above lot in error. The lot 1s vacant.
Inspection June 24, 1954 by Mr. Fleming. 5

Club Verde - 620 S. Pinto St. 1953 Rec. Code 122379,
Personal Property - Tomas Cruz owned part of the fix-
tures only - Investigator's Report reveals part of the
equipment and fixutres belonged to the real estate
owner, and in view of his findings the above mentioned
business should not be assessed. for more than

$200.00, Se attached Report.

Jose and Frances M. Deleon, 1953 Rec. Code 58600,

N. 50' of E 25' of 16, Blk, 1, NCB 3528 - Two

houses charged - only one house on lot - Investigator's
Report reveals two houses were charged to above lot

but there is only one house on lot; therefore, 890
improvement value should be cancelled., Correct value

Land 20 Impts 430 - Total 450. 21

Mrs. Joseph E, Dexter, 1953 Rec. Code 1800, Red 15,

Block 10, NCB 9558 - House charged does not exist
Investigator's Report reveals the improvements

charged above do not exist, The correct improvement

value of 800 has been supplemented on Lots Red 15 &

16, Blk. 10, NCB 9558. i

Mrs. Joseph E. Dexter, 1953 Rec. Code 1900, Red 16,
Blk. 10, NCB 9558 - Improvements charged does not
exist - Investigator's Report reveals the improvements
charged above do not exist. The correct improvement
value of 800 has been sugplemented on Lots Red 15

and 16, Blk, 10, NCB 9558.

Edgewood Independent School District, 1953 Rec.

Code Nos. T440, 7500, 7560, 7620, 76é0, 7740, 7800,

& 7860, Lots @78, 277, 278, 279, 280, 281, 282 & 283,
NCB 8088 - Investigator's Report reveals above property
is owned by the Edgewood Indpendent School District,
and that it is exempt property and taxes are charged

in error. See attached Report.

920,

3195

020.

680.

760.

000.

780.

400.

340.

390.

890.

640,

4,460,

7,180,

5,700.

3,280

6,070.

1,000.

660.

200,

450,

210,

21Q.

None




Edna Elkins, 1953 Rec. Code 4700, Lot 15, Blk. 3,

NCB ‘3930 - Property owner was billed for the

entire fiscal year for City taxes amounting to $74.65 and

School taxes amounting to $40,72, whereas, records verify

that property was exempt prior to December 7, 1953 -

Investigator's Report reveals that taxes chaged for period

June 1 to December 6, 1953, be cancelled since property was

owned by Beacon Hill Evangelical Church and carried on

rolls as EXEMPT, Taxes prorated to cover period December?7,

1953 to May 31, 1954, 3,770.

Jerome Epstein, 1953 Rec. Code 5500, N, Irr, Pt of

13-14-15 & N,  Irr, Pt., of E 25' of 16, NCB 3551

Garage over-assessed - Investigator's Report reveals

when improvements were calculated on above lot the

garage was charged on survey card at $3890, but should

have been $390 @ 80% - 230; therefore 2100 taxable value

should be cancelled from improvement value leaving land

1850 - Improvements 3550 - Total 5400 Correct. 7,500,

Walter Lee Evans, 707 John Page Dr., 1953 Rec, Code

1500 - Tract 3, Blk. 20, NCB 7789 - This is a back lot,

does not have egress or ingress except thru Lots l-and

2. Lot 1 faces Pleasanton Road and is taking care of.

Lot 2 is also a back lot and is assessed at $210, so I

place a vdlue of $210, on Lot 3 also., Investigator's

Report reads. "same as above", as report on subject property. 520.

Five Point Humble Service Station, 1951 Rec. No. 130566-

Personal Property - Business sold for 500 in October 1951 -
Investigator's Report states Mr. Charest sold the above

mentioned business on October 15, 1951, for $500.00, and

value for said year should not exceed $310.00 410.

Charles and Julia Franz, 1953 Rec. Code 6160, Red 52, Block

34, NCB 3693 - House over-assessed, Built mostly from used

lumber - Investigator's Report reveals re-inspection showed

the above improvement over-assessed. The class has been

reduced from 6 plus to 6; the unit price from $4.95 to

$4.45, making a 210 reduction in the improvement value.

Inspection by Mr., Daughaday. 25720,

Sam Gelfond, 1953 Rec. Code 8800, S. 53.5' of Cir., 3,

NCB 292 -. Improvements measurement in error - Investigator's

report reveals above improvements consist of a commercial

chain 1link fence and the footage chaged 442 ft. was in

error. Carect footage is 219'., The remaining 223 ft has

been supplemented on NCB 292, Code 8650, 5,980.

General Investment Cap. 1953 Rec. Code 2400, Lot 11,

Blk., 1, NCB 6465 - Error in computing land value - In-

vestigator's Report reveals land values figures in error, .
error in placing of decimal. 660,

E. J. Gray, 1953 Rec. Code 5150, Lot 11 or Red 3,

NCB 108 - Error in calculation and corrected - Investigator's
report reveals the land was recalculated and taxable amount
reduced from 22610 to 21310 making a 1300 reduction in

value. This parcel of land was not before passed on by B.

(= i) '

Henry J. and Mary A, Grothues, 1953 Rec. Code 1500,

Lot 2, Exec. NE Tri 30 x 270 ft., NCB 6776 - School

taxes only - this parcel is in Edgewood Indepéndent

School District - Investigator's report reveals the above

reasons 1is correct and belongs to Edgewood Independent

School District. 6,730.

Edward O. and Mildred M. Herff, 1953 Rec. Code 1990,

S 150' of 179, Blk. H, NCB 8360 - Whereas, the City

was showing that owner had 150', owner has only 140!

on account of widening of Bandera Road. This decreases

the total value of this proprty from $10490 to $10450.

Investigator's Report reveals that on investigation,

the reasons as stated above were found to be correct. 6,290,

Basilio Herrera, 1953 Rec. Code 7000, Lot 9, <ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>